

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
et al.,

Defendants,

v.

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-00852-REP-
GBL-BMK

PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The Challenged Districts Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny	1
1. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Show That Anyone Acted with Invidious Discriminatory Intent to Show That Race Predominated	2
2. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Show That the General Assembly Violated Race-Neutral Criteria to Show That Race Predominated	3
3. Plaintiffs Have Identified a Cognizable Injury	5
4. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Produce an Alternative Plan	6
5. The General Assembly’s Use of Mechanical Racial Targets Is Strong Evidence of Racial Predominance.....	8
B. Defendants’ Attacks on Plaintiffs’ Circumstantial Evidence Are Meritless	11
C. Plaintiffs Have Shown That the General Assembly Subordinated Race-Neutral Criteria to Its Racial Goals in Specific Districts	14
1. House Districts 63 and 75	14
2. House Districts 69 and 70.....	15
3. House District 71	16
4. House District 74	17
5. House District 77	18
6. House District 80	18
7. House District 89	19
8. House District 90	20
9. House Districts 92 and 95	21
D. Because the Challenged Districts Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Advance a Compelling State Interest, They Violate the Equal Protection Clause	22
1. Defendants Cannot Rely on Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....	22
2. Defendants Cannot Rely on Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act.....	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ala. Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013)	11
<i>Alabama Leg. Black Caucus v. Ala.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	passim
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	4
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Hays v. State of La.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993)	2, 4, 7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	passim
<i>Page v. Va. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13cv678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015)	passim
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	passim
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	2, 3, 5, 23
<i>Smith v. Beasley</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996)	passim
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	6
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	2
